operating assets are located in Chinese Mainland and
denominated in RMB.

 二零二五年年報 Annual Report 2025

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（續）

31 March 2025
二零二五年三月三十一日

22335.  財務風險管理之目標及政策
（續）

外匯風險（續）
本集團目前並無外幣對沖政策。然而，管
理層監察外匯風險，並會在有需要時對沖
重大外匯風險。

下表列示本集團純利對人民幣匯率於報
告期末可能出現之合理變動（所有其他變
量維持不變）之敏感度（由於貨幣資產及
負債公平值變動）：

流動資金風險
本集團使用經常性流動資金規劃工具監
察資金短缺之風險。該項工具會考慮金融
工具及金融資產（如應收賬款）之到期情
況，以及營運帶來之現金流量預測。

本集團透過使用計息銀行貸款及其他銀
行備用信貸，維持資金持續供應及靈活性
之間的平衡。董事已檢討本集團的營運資
金及資本支出需求，並認為本集團並無重
大的流動資金風險。

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The Group currently does not have a foreign currency
hedging policy. However, management monitors the
foreign exchange exposures and will consider hedging
the significant foreign currency exposures should the
need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities):

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
匯率上升╱
（下跌）

純利增加╱
（減少）

HK$’000
千港元

2025 二零二五年
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 3% (1,350)
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (3%) 1,350

2024 二零二四年
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 3% (115)
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (3%) 115

Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using
a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the
maturity of both its financial instruments and financial
assets (e.g., accounts receivable) and the projected cash
flows from operations.

The Group maintains a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility through the use of interest-bearing
bank borrowings and other banking facilities. The
directors have reviewed the Group’s working capital and
capital expenditure requirements and determined that the
Group has no significant liquidity risk.